Maine law.
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PRIVATE AC'rS 

Ok' 'I'HI': 

l'ASSED llY '!'Iff; 

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 

AT 1'.1'& SESSION 

HELD IN JANUABY, 18!U. 

l'UBLISHED AGREEAlILY TO THE RESOLVE OF TlJE 28TH OF .TUNE, 18211 

POBTLAND, 
Ji'l\lNTRD Bt" THOMAe TODD ............ l'RINTE'6 TO TH:E STATE. 

18.27. 



MONTGOMERY. 

ilons taken in f01' the purpose of evading telll. 
And said tolls may be commuted by this COl'PO-
. t' , h . t '" t' b ToJlmayLecom-1 a ,IOn WIt any pet son, own, OI COl pOI a lOn, y muted i 
taking of him or them a sum certain for any 
specified time instead thereof. And said tolls _whel1locolll­

shall commence on the day when said bridge is menee; 

first opened for passengers; reserving -to the Le-
gislature the right to revise and change the rates _mayLeoltcr­

of toll aforesaid at any time after ten years, as to ed. 

them, shall appear reasonable. And all persons 
, passing said bridge, when actually going to, or Exemplioni. 

returning from any place of Military parade or 
Military duty, and all persons, when passing said 
bridge on their way to, or return from any place 
of public worship on the sabbath, shall be ex-
empt Crom toll. 

SECT. 4. Be it furthel' enacfed, That at the 
nates of tolls to 

place where the toll shall be collected, there b~ expose,l to 

shall be erected and constantly exposed to view, VICW, 

a board or sign, upon which shall be legibly ex-
pressed the rates of toll aforesaid. And when Gate to be left 

II h h II b h 
open when lhe 

the to ITat erer s a not e at t e toll house of gOlhe"crshaanc-

said bridge, the gate shall be left open, and the gleet his duty. 

brid.u:e free fi'om toll. 
SECT. 5. Be it fUl'thel' enacted, That any 

three of the persons named in the first section 
of this Act, may call the first meeting of said 
Proprietors, by publishing a notification thereof 
in the Penobscot Gazette and Bangor Register, First meeting" 

thirty days, at least, prior theteto, whi~h meeting bow called, &~, 
. shall be held at such convenient place, as shall 
be expressed in said notification. 

[.Ilppl'oved by the GoVel'n01', Feb. 9, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXVIII. 

AN ACT to change the name of thc town of Montgomery. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of 
Repl'esentatives, in Legislatul'e assembled, That 
from and after the passage of this Aet, t.he town 
of Montgomery, )n ~he COU~lty of I{ennebec, 



DAMARISCOTA CANAL.-ED'GECOlvlB BRIDGE. 

shall be known and called· by the name of Tl'oy; 
any law to the contrary notwithstanding. . 

[.!lpproved by the Governor, Feb. 10, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXIX. 

AN AC'!' additional to "An Act to establish the Damariscotta Canal." 

SECT. 'I. BE it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Reprl'sentatives, in Legislat'l.t1'e assem­

Aclofincorpora- bled, That if the said Canal Corporation shall 
~~:~,~°tl~: c:~~i not complete said Canal within six years from 
~itl~t"n:~~e;~~rs. the passage of this Act, then the Act to which 

this is additional shall be void. 
SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the 

Part of formor seventh section of the Act to which this is addi­
ad repealed. tional, be, and the same is hereby repealed. 

I.!lpp1'oved by the Governor, Peb. 15, 1827.] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXX. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Edgecomb Bridge. 

SEC,}'. 1. BE ·it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Representatives, in Legislatul'e assent'­

l'ersolls iucorpo- bled, That Stephen Parsons, William M. ;Boyd, 
lated. James Drummond, William M. Read, Aaron 

:Blaney,. John McKown, Abiel Wood, Moses' 
Shaw, Moses Davis, and Rufus Sewall, their 

. associates and successors, be, and they hereby 
are constit uted a body politic and corporate, by 
the name of the Proprietors of Edgecomb Brid~.e, 
for the purpose of building a brid,2:e acr~ss , Location of the 0.... ... 

Bridge. Sheepscot river from Davis's Island in Edge-
comb to some suitable point in Wiscasset, north­
wardly of Union Wharf; with power to prose-

rowers, &c. cute and defend suits at law; to have and use a 
common seal; to make any by-laws for the con­
venient management of their affairs, not repug­
nant to the laws of the State; to make such 
contracts and purchases as may be necessary for 


